PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael G. Tal	08/09/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yale University
Street Address:	Two Whitney Avenue
City:	New Haven
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06511

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0606425

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)920-3399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7039201122

Email: kreamer@iplawsolutions.com

Correspondent Name: Welsh & Flaxman LLC Address Line 1: 2000 Duke Street

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	YALE-009-PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard N. Flaxman

Total Attachments: 2 source=yale-009#page1.tif source=yale-009#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019721 FRAME: 0024

500338258

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael G. Tal of 123 Peck Hill Road, Woodbridge, CT 06525, own the entire right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements in International Patent Application Number PCT/US06/06425, filed February 24, 2006, entitled VARICOSE VEIN DISSECTOR AND REMOVAL APPARATUS; identified by attorney's docket number YALE-009-PCT; and,

WHEREAS, YALE UNIVERSITY of Two Whitney Avenue, New Haven, CT 06511, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to the Letters Patent granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, from said Michael G. Tal, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor by these present does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which have been and may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to assign and all of said Letters Patent, to said Assignee as Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Further, Assignor agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to its representatives any facts known to him respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make rightful oaths, and; generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of, 2007.
M.Tel
Michael G. Tal
State of Cornection) County of New Howen)
On this day of, 2007 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, appeared John Michael G. Tal personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who being by me sworn did say that he is the
ASSIGNOR named in the foregoing instrument acknowledged that he signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public
T. P. W. T.
My Comm. Exp. January 31, 2012
Some WECTION CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE

RECORDED: 08/21/2007